TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM753884

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MONTERIS MEDICAL CORPORATION		09/02/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MADRYN HEALTH PARTNERS, LP
Street Address:	330 MADISON AVENUE
Internal Address:	33RD FLOOR
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10017
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4995903	ATAMA
Registration Number:	4949175	AXIIIS
Registration Number:	4928027	FULLFIRE
Registration Number:	6393944	M MONTERIS MEDICAL
Registration Number:	6387765	MONTERIS
Registration Number:	4273178	NEUROBLATE
Registration Number:	5066763	NEUROBLATE
Registration Number:	5114877	SIDEFIRE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043311159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704-331-1000

Email: jansnider@mvalaw.com, vangambrell@mvalaw.com,

laurenstokes@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC

Address Line 1: 100 NORTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 4700

Address Line 2: ATTN: IP DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007842 FRAME: 0001

900718699 REEL: 007842 FRAME: 000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	043094.000029
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES VAN CLEAVE GAMBRELL
SIGNATURE:	/James Van Cleave Gambrell/
DATE SIGNED:	09/07/2022

Total Attachments: 8

source=Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks - Monteris Medical (Executed)#page1.tif source=Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks - Monteris Medical (Executed)#page2.tif source=Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks - Monteris Medical (Executed)#page3.tif source=Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks - Monteris Medical (Executed)#page4.tif source=Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks - Monteris Medical (Executed)#page5.tif source=Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks - Monteris Medical (Executed)#page6.tif source=Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks - Monteris Medical (Executed)#page7.tif source=Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks - Monteris Medical (Executed)#page8.tif

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the U.S. Security Agreement dated as of September 2, 2022 (as the same may be amended, restated, amended and restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Madryn Health Partners, LP, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the trademarks, trademark licenses and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the trademarks, trademark licenses and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark, trademark license or trademark application.

[Signature pages follow]

Very truly yours,

MONTERIS MEDICAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

Name: Martin J. Emergin
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

MONTERIS MEDICAL US, INC.
NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Acknowledged and Accepted:

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:</u> MADRYN HEALTH PARTNERS, LP,

a Delaware limited partnership

By: MADRYN HEALTH ADVISORS, LP,

its General Partner

By: MADRYN HEALTH ADVISORS GP, LLC,

its General Partner

By:

Name: Avinash Amin

Title: Member

REEL: 007842 FRAME: 0005

Schedule 1

Trademarks

Holder	Country	Trademarks	Registration Date	Status	Registration No.	Material?
Monteris	European	ATAMA	06/30/2015	Registered	013788336	
Medical	Union					
Corporation	(Community)					
Monteris	United	ATAMA	6/30/2015	Registered	UK00913788336	
Medical	Kingdom					
Corporation						
Monteris	Israel	ATAMA	12/04/2016	Registered	272774	
Medical						
Corporation						
Monteris	United States of	ATAMA & Design	07/12/2016	Registered ¹	4995903	No
Medical	America					
Corporation						
Monteris	China (People's	ATAMA & Design	05/14/2016	Registered ²	16571182	No
Medical	Republic)					
Corporation						
Monteris	European	ATAMA & Design	06/29/2015	Registered ³	013785241	No
Medical	Union					
Corporation	(Community)					
Monteris	United	ATAMA & Design	06/29/2025	Registered ⁴	UK00913785241	No
Medical	Kingdom					
Corporation						

² This Trademark is no longer in use and will not be maintained.

¹ This Trademark is no longer in use and will not be maintained.

³ This Trademark is no longer in use and will not be maintained.

⁴ This Trademark is no longer in use and will not be maintained.

Holder	Country	Trademarks	Registration Date	Status	Registration No.	Material?
Monteris Medical Corporation	Israel	ATAMA & Design	12/04/2016	Registered ⁵	272777	No
Monteris Medical Corporation	Canada	AUTOLITT	06/29/2010	Registered	TMA770877	No
Monteris Medical Corporation	Canada	AXIIIS	09/12/2011	Registered (Client has instructed us to abandon all AXIIIS registrations)	TMA806496	No
Monteris Medical Corporation	United States of America	AXIIIS & Design	05/03/2016	Registered (Will be canceled – declaration of use not filed)	4949175	No
Monteris Medical Corporation	United States of America	FULLFIRE	03/29/2016	Registered	4928027	Yes
Monteris Medical Corporation	European Union	FULLFIRE	09/18/2014	Registered	012683298	
Monteris Medical Corporation	United Kingdom	FULLFIRE	09/18/2014	Registered	UK00912683298	
Monteris Medical Corporation	Canada	M Design	04/28/2010	Registered ⁶	TMA765192	No

 $^{^{5}}$ This Trademark is no longer in use and will not be maintained.

⁶ This Trademark is no longer in use and will not be maintained.

Holder	Country	Trademarks	Registration Date	Status	Registration No.	Material?
Monteris	Canada	MONTERIS MEDICAL	06/25/2010	Registered	TMA770697	Yes
Medical Corporation						
Monteris	United States of		06/22/2021	Registered	6393944	Yes
Medical	America					
Corporation		STR CONTRACTOR STREET				
Monteris	European	***	10/06/2021	Registered	1590490	
Medical	Union					
Corporation		SECTION OF SECTION SECTIONS				
Monteris	International	*	03/13/2021	Registered	1590490	
Medical	Registration -					
Corporation	Madrid Protocol Only	Medicar				
Monteris	United States of	MONTERIS	06/15/2021	Registered	6387765	Yes
Medical	America					
Corporation						
Monteris	International	MONTERIS	03/13/2021	Registered	1592661	
Medical	Registration -					
Corporation	Madrid Protocol Only					
Monteris	European	MONTERIS	3/13/2021	Registered	1592661	
Medical	Union					
Corporation						
Monteris	United States of	NEUROBLATE	01/08/2013	Registered	4273178	Yes
Medical .	America					
Corporation						
Monteris Medical	China (People's Republic)	NEUROBLATE	04/05/2012	Registered	1122949	
Corporation						
Monteris	European	NEUROBLATE	04/05/2012	Registered	1122949	
Medical .	(Community)					
Corboration	(**************************************					

Monteris Medical Corporation Inri Madrid Pronocol Only Medical Corporation NEUROBLATE 04/05/2012 Registered 1122949 Monteris Medical Corporation Israel NEUROBLATE 04/05/2012 Registered 1122949 Monteris Medical Corporation Japan NEUROBLATE 04/05/2012 Registered 1122949 Monteris Medical Corporation United Monteris Medical Corporation NEUROBLATE 06/11/2013 Registered 2313029 Monteris Medical Corporation United Monteris Medical Corporation NEUROBLATE 06/11/2013 Registered UK0080112294 Monteris Medical Corporation United Union Corporation NEUROBLATE & 10/25/2016 Registered UK0080112294 Monteris Medical Corporation United Union Corporation NEUROBLATE & 10/25/2016 Registered 013785159 Monteris Medical Corporation Union Corporation NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered 012683281 Monteris Medical Corporation NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered 012683281 Monteris Medical Union Medical Corporation NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered 012683281	Holder	Country	Trademarks	Registration Date	Status	Registration No.	Material?
ion Madrid Protocol Only NEUROBLATE 04/05/2012 Registered Israel NEUROBLATE 04/05/2012 Registered Only Neuroblate 04/05/2012 Registered Only Neuroblate 04/10/2012 Registered Only Neuroblate 04/10/2013 Registered Only Neuroblate 06/11/2013 Registered Only Neuroblate 06/30/2015 Registered Only Neuroblate 06/30/2015 Registered Only Neuroblate N	Monteris	Int'l	NEUROBLATE	04/05/2012	Registered	1122949	
ion Madrid Israel NEUROBLATE 04/05/2012 Registered Ion Japan NEUROBLATE 04/05/2012 Registered Ion India NEUROBLATE 04/10/2012 Registered Ion United Kingdom Ion United States of NEUROBLATE 06/11/2013 Registered Ion United States of NEUROBLATE 10/25/2016 Registered Ion United States of NEUROBLATE 8 10/25/2016 Registered Ion Community) ***********************************	Medical	Registration -					
ion Israel NEUROBLATE 04/05/2012 Registered India NEUROBLATE 04/10/2012 Registered India NEUROBLATE 04/10/2012 Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered NEUROBLATE & 10/25/2016 NEUROBLATE & 10/25/2016 Registered NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2016 NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2016 NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2016 NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2016 Registered NEUROBLATE & NEUROBLATE	Corporation	Madrid Protocol Only					
ion Japan NEUROBLATE O4/05/2012 Registered India NEUROBLATE O4/10/2012 Registered NEUROBLATE O6/11/2013 Registered Connunity NEUROBLATE & 10/25/2016 Registered Design Of Community NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered Design Of Community NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered Design NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2014 Registered	Monteris	Israel	NEUROBLATE	04/05/2012	Registered	1122949	
tion Iapan NEUROBLATE O4/05/2012 Registered India NEUROBLATE O4/10/2012 Registered Registered India NEUROBLATE O6/11/2013 Registered India NEUROBLATE O6/11/2013 Registered Registered India NEUROBLATE & 10/25/2016 Registered India NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2014 Registered	Medical						
tion India NEUROBLATE NEUROBLATE O4/05/2012 Registered Registered O6/11/2013 Registered O6/11/2013 Registered O6/11/2013 Registered O6/11/2013 Registered O6/11/2013 Registered O6/11/2013 Registered O6/30/2015 Registered O6/30/2015 Registered O6/30/2015 Registered O6/30/2015 Registered O6/30/2015 Registered O6/30/2015 NEUROBLATE & O6/30/2015 Registered O6/30/2015 NEUROBLATE & O6/30/2015 Registered O6/30/2016 Registered O6/30/2016 Registered O6/30/2016 Registered O6/30/2016 Registered O6/30/2016 NEUROBLATE & O6/30/2016 Registered O6/30/2016 NEUROBLATE & O6/30/2016 NEUROBLATE & O6/30/2016 Registered O6/30/2016 Registered O6/30/2016 Registered O6/30/2016 Registered O6/30/2016	Corporation						
tion India NEUROBLATE 04/10/2012 Registered to Mitted NEUROBLATE & 10/25/2016 Registered America Design tion United States of NEUROBLATE & 10/25/2016 Registered Design tion Community) ***********************************	Monteris	Japan	NEUROBLATE	04/05/2012	Registered	1122949	
tion India NEUROBLATE 04/10/2012 Registered tion United States of Design tion United States of Design tion United States of Design tion United States of Design tion United States of Design tion United States of Design tion United States of Design tion United States of Design tion United States of Design tion United Design THEOROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2014 Registered NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2014 Registered NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2014 Registered	Medical						
tion tion United Skingdom United States of Kingdom thon European Union Community) Skingdom MettroBlate Skingd	Corporation						
tion United Kingdom Kingdom United States of Kingdom United States of Design tion United States of Design tion United States of Design tion United Union (Community) Wester Blate Kingdom United United United Union Kingdom Kingdom Kingdom Kingdom Kingdom Meturo Blate Union NETWORK & Design NETWORK & Design Community) NETWORK & Design Community) Neturo Blate Union Community) Neturo Blate NETWORK & Design NETWORK & Design Community) Neturo Blate NETWORK & Design	Monteris	India	NEUROBLATE	04/10/2012	Registered	2313029	
tion United Kingdom Kingdom United States of NEUROBLATE & 10/25/2016 S United States of Design tion Union European Union (Community) NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 S United Union Kingdom United Union European NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015	Medical						
s United Kingdom tion United States of NEUROBLATE & 10/25/2016 S United States of Design tion NEUROBLATE & 10/25/2016 European NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 S European CCommunity) NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 S United NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 S United Kingdom Lunion NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered Design NEUROBLATE & 10/23/2014 Registered NEUROBLATE & 10/23/2014 Registered NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015	Corporation						
tion Winted States of NEUROBLATE & 10/25/2016 Registered America European NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered Union (Community) WeuroEllate NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 S United NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 European NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2016 Registered NEUROBLATE & 06/	Monteris	United	NEUROBLATE	06/11/2013	Registered	UK00801122949	
tion United States of America European tion European (Community) NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 European NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered Onited NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered Intion NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered Registered NEUROBLATE & 10/23/2014 Registered NEUROBLATE & 10/23/2014 Registered	Medical	Kingdom					
s United States of NEUROBLATE & 10/25/2016 Registered Design tion ***********************************	Corporation						
tion America Design Meturopean Sequence black Union (Community) Meturo black Suropean Meturo black NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Suropean Meturo black NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered Meturo black Suropean NEUROBLATE	Monteris	United States of	NEUROBLATE &	10/25/2016	Registered	5066763	Yes
tion European NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered Union (Community) NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Sunited Kingdom Loesign Kingdom Design NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered NEUROBLATE NEUROBLATE NEUROBLATE NEUROBLATE NEUROBLATE Official (Community) NETWORK & Design NETWORK & Design NETWORK & Design NETWORK & Design	Medical	America					
s European NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered Union Design (Community) NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2014 Registered NETWORK & Design S European NEUROBLATE 10/23/2014 Registered NETWORK & Design (Community) NEUROBLATE 10/23/2014 Registered NETWORK & Design	Corporation						
tion (Community) Neurosiate	Montorio	Furonean	NETIBORI ATE &	06/30/2015	Parietared	013785150	
tion (Community) NeuroBlate 06/30/2015 Registered	Medical	Union	Design		o		
S United NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered Kingdom Design Kingdom Design Kingdom Design NEUROBLATE 10/23/2014 Registered 10/23/2014 Community) NETWORK & Design (Community)	Corporation	(Community)					
S United NEUROBLATE & 06/30/2015 Registered tion Design Thion Neuroblates S European NEUROBLATE 10/23/2014 Registered NETWORK & Design (Community) Neuroblate (Community) Neuroblate			NeuroBlate				
tion Kingdom Design NEUROBLATE Union (Community) NEUROBLATE Union NETWORK & Design NEUROBLATE NETWORK & Design	Monteris	United	NEUROBLATE &	06/30/2015	Registered	UK00913785159	
European NEUROBLATE 10/23/2014 Registered (Community)	Medical	Kingdom	Design				
European NEUROBLATE 10/23/2014 Registered Union NETWORK & Design (Community)	Corporation						
Union NETWORK & Design (Community) Neurosia:	Monteris	European	NEUROBLATE	10/23/2014	Registered	012683281	
(Community)	Medical	Union	NETWORK & Design		,		
See	Corporation	(Community)					
			\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$				

Holder	Country	Trademarks	Registration Date	Status	Registration No.	Material?
Monteris Medical Corporation	United Kingdom	NEUROBLATE NETWORK & Design Neurostate	10/23/2014	Registered	UK00912683281	
Monteris Medical	United States of America	SIDEFIRE	01/03/2017	Registered	5114877	Yes
Corporation						
Monteris Medical	Israel	<u>NeuroBlate</u>	12/04/2016	Registered	272776	
Corporation		NeuroBlate:				
Monteris Medical	Israel	NEUROBLATE and Design	12/05/2013	Registered	248617	
Corporation		NEUROBLATE				

RECORDED: 09/07/2022